

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WAYNE WILLIAMS, in his official capacity  
as Colorado Secretary of State,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COALITION FOR SECULAR GOVERNMENT,  
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
TYLER MARTINEZ  
ZAC MORGAN  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 S. West St., Ste. 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org  
(703) 894-6800

August 4, 2016

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Coalition for Secular Government .....	2
B. The Coalition’s Experience as an Issue Committee .....	4
C. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Buck-</i> <i>ley v. Valeo</i> .....	9
II. While The Courts Of Appeals Have Ap- peared To Reach Differing Conclusions In Similar Cases, The Secretary’s Suggested Circuit Split Is Exaggerated .....	17
III. The Tenth Circuit Applied Exacting Scr- utiny To Colorado’s Overall System Of Committee Burdens, Not Merely Its Choice Of Monetary Trigger .....	23
IV. Recent Legislation, Passed Explicitly In Response To The Ruling Below, Has Changed The Balance Of Costs Imposed Upon Small Groups Discussing Ballot Is- sues .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Jennings</i> , 366 F. Supp. 1041 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	24
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney General</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	24, 30
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Faustin v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	12
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	18, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Murry</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (D. Mt. 2013).....	19, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	25
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	24
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 19, 21, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Nat'l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	11
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 22

## CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII § 2(10)(a) .....	10
---	----

## STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-103(16.3)(a) .....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(I).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(II) .....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1.5).....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1.5)(b) .....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(1.5)(b)(II) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-108(2).....	26
52 U.S.C. § 30110 .....	15
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 13(5).....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Colo. Secretary of State, Campaign & Political Finance Rulemaking Hearing 7/26/2016 .....	29
Colo. Secretary of State, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Rules Concerning Campaign and Political Finance 8 CCR 1505-6 at 1 (June 15, 2016) .....	29
Joint Appendix, vol. III, <i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5
